# OP \$90.00 5130693

ETAS ID: TM485616

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC		08/10/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF MILWAUKEE LLC
Street Address:	5340 Legacy Drive, Suite 150
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	NEW LIFECARE MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC
Street Address:	5340 Legacy Drive, Suite 150
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5130693	LIFECARE HEALTH PARTNERS
Registration Number:	5227722	
Registration Number:	5036081	OUR LIFE IS YOUR CARE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723408

Email: mramic@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mia Ramic King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24046.015054

TRADEMARK REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0764

900461904

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/S/ MIA RAMIC	
SIGNATURE:	/S/ MIA RAMIC	
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2018	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=LC ABLTermination of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif		
source=LC ABLTermination of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif		
source=LC ABLTermination of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif		
source=LC ABLTermination of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif		

source=LC ABL--Termination of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 10, 2018, is executed by HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC (the "Agent"), in favor of NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF MILWAUKEE LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation and NEW LIFECARE MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Grantors previously granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") upon, and assigned to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, certain Collateral more particularly described on Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto, which Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5989, Frame 0551, on February 15, 2017 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), for the purpose of securing payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantors to Agent and the Secured Parties (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, on or prior to the date hereof, Grantor has paid and performed in full the Secured Obligations and, as such, the Agent, for itself and the Secured Parties, has agreed to terminate the Security Agreement and to release, and terminate its security interest in, the Collateral and assign and transfer to Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign and reconvey to re-vest in Grantor the entire right, title and interest to the Collateral as herein provided;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Agent, for itself and the Secured Parties, hereby releases and terminates the Security Interest and assign and transfers to Grantors, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, effective as of the date set forth above, and authorizes the recordation of this Release of Security Interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Grantor's expense by Grantor or anyone authorized by Grantor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

> HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

By: <u>Julius King</u> - Junes Name: Verleria King-Jones Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0767** 

# Schedule A

**Patents** 

None.

# Schedule B

## **Trademarks**

## Domain Names:

Grantor	Domain Name
New LifeCare Management Services LLC	www.lifecare-hospitals.com

# Trademarks:

Registrant	Trademark	Country/State	Application No./ Registration No.	Expiration Date
New LifeCare Hospitals of Milwaukee LLC	LifeCare Hospitals of Wisconsin	United States/Wisconsin	WI20075701348	2/28/2017
New LifeCare Hospitals of Milwaukee LLC	LifeCare Hospitals of Wisconsin – Center For Advanced Wound Healing	United States/Wisconsin	WI20095901665	3/18/2019
New LifeCare Hospitals of Milwaukee LLC	LifeCare Hospitals of Wisconsin	United States/Wisconsin	WI20141442924	7/9/2024
New LifeCare Hospitals of Milwaukee LLC	LifeCare Hospitals Center For Advanced Wound Healing	United States/Wisconsin	WI20141442925	7/9/2024
New LifeCare Management Services LLC	LifeCare Health Partners	United States	5130693	1/24/2027
New LifeCare Management Services LLC	Circles Design for LifeCare Health Partners	United States	5227722	6/20/2027
New LifeCare Management Services LLC	Our Life is your Care	United States	5036081	9/6/2026

Schedule C	
Copyrights	

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0770

**RECORDED: 08/10/2018**